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SCOPE AND CONTENT NOTE 

This collection consists of case files and legal documents concerning cases held 
in the U.S. District Court of Nebraska, 1875-1914, arranged into four subgroups:  1) 
U.S. ex rel, John Gordan vs. George Crook, 1875; 2) U.S. ex rel Standing Bear vs. 
George Crook, 1879; 3) U.S. vs. Bartlett Richards and Will Comstock et al, 1903-1914; 
and 4) Omaha Tribe of Indians vs. United States, 1912. 

Subgroup One, Gordon vs. Crook, consists of legal documents relating to the 
abortive John Gordon Expedition to the Black Hills in 1875. Gordon’s party was 
arrested by troops under the command of Gen. George Crook.  Gordon was imprisoned 
for attempting to violate the provisions of the Sioux Indian treaty of 1868 which reserved 
the Black Hills region for the Indians.  These documents relate to Gordon’s application 
for a writ of habeas corpus. The records were borrowed from the District Court 
in Omaha for microfilming in October 1965. 

Subgroup Two, Standing Bear vs. Crook, contains a copy of the transcrip of a 
hearing concerning a writ of habeas corpus for Standing Bear and twenty-five other 
Ponca Indians to be released from detention. The Indian party had left Indian Territory 
and returned to Nebraska to bury Standing Bear’s son. General Crook arrested them, 
but an interview with Standing Bear by T. H. Tibbles concerning the episode prompted 
attorneys Poppleton and Webster to volunteer their services in representing the Indians. 
In the hearing Federal Judge Elmer S. Dundy declared an Indian was a person within 
the meaning of the Habeas Corpus act.  He ruled that the Indians had not broken any 
laws or treaties and ordered them released. Copies of the proceedings were ordered 
from the National Archives in October 1974. 

Subgroup Three consists of three cases involving Bartlett Richards, William G. 
Comstock and others. The first two cases 
were tried against the defendants for enclosing 212,000 acres of public lands. Richards 
and Comstock were president and vice president of the Nebraska Land and Feeding 
Company. This company operated the Spade, Bar C, and Overton ranches in Cherry, 
Sheridan, and Box Butte counties.  President Theodore Roosevelt meant for this case 
to serve as an example to cattle ranchers who had been illegally enclosing public lands 
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since the 1870s. In the third case, Richards and Comstock were tried for conspiracy to 
secure title to public land through fraudulent means. These cases were disappointing, 
however, because although the defendants were found guilty, they were given only 
lenient sentences. 

Subgroup Four, Omaha Tribe vs. U.S., consists of depositions taken in a case 
over ownership of certain lands claimed by the Omaha Indians. One set of depositions 
was given by members of the Omaha tribe stating that their tribal lands extended into 
most of northeastern and north central Nebraska.  The other set of depositions was 
given by members of the Ponca Tribe on behalf of the United States government.  They 
claimed that the Poncas controlled much of the land claimed by the Omahas.  The 
depositions contain information about the history of the Ponca and Omaha tribes, family 
relations, various treaty violations and breaches of promise by the U.S. government, 
and dissatisfaction with various Indian agents. 



ADDED ENTRIES: 

A-ha-pu-je (SCABBY HORN) 
Ah-ga-ha-mone (LEADING AROUND OUTSIDE), Ponca Indian chief 
A-sha-wa-ge (Spotted Horse), Ponca Indian chief 
Akers, W R Scotts Bluff Co 

Land receiver, Alliance, 1898-1906 
Alt, William W. Grant County 

Surveyor 
Anderson, George M. U.S. attorney 
ARAPAHO INDIANS 
As-nu-ni-ka-ta-he (LONE CHIEF), Ponca Indian chief 
BAD MOCCASSIN (Nun-ke-na), Omaha Indian 
Baldwin, C  A Atty at law (Omaha) 
Bierbower, Ellis L. Morton/Watkins II-588 

U.S. Deputy Marshal 
Big Mouth (E-tun-kah), 1830-1874 (Ponca Indian) 
BIG NO KNIFE (Ma-ha-ge-ti), Ponca Indian chief 
BIG DRUM (Nao-kha-ga-ko), Ponca Indian chief 
BIRD HEAD (1826-   ), Ponca Indian 
Birdhead, Joe (1854-   ), Ponca Indian Chief 
BLACKBIRD (Me-ma-she-ah-the), Omaha Indian, d.1902 

So Dakota Hist Quart. 7:435n; 10:98n.1; 29:266 
Blackbird, Ellis (White Horse), 1833-1916 (Omaha Indian) 

So. Dakota Hist Quart. 19:376 
Bradley, L P Lt. Col., 9th Inf 
Brome, Harrison C. Atty at law 
Brooks, E J Act. Comm Indian Aff 
Buffalo Chip (Ta-zho-but), Ponca Indian 
Buffalo Cow (Ta-wan-oo), Ponca Indian 
Buffalo Track (Ta-the-ga-da), Ponca Indian 

Campbell, Gordon W. Gordon, NE 1884+ 
CARPENTER, WILLIAM L 1st Lt, 1873+ 

Killed by indians??;  Wm Lewis - So Dakota 6:508n.53 
CHEYENNE INDIANS 
CLEAR SKY WALKER (Ge-tha-mo-thi), Ponca Indian 
COMANCHE INDIANS 
Comstock, William (Will) Gardiner 

Kansas Hist. Quarterly, C17:216 
Coon’s Tail (Me-gah-sin-de), Ponca Indian 
Crazy Bear (Ma-chu-dun), Ponca Indian 
Cries for War (Mi-don-ah-gaz), Ponca Indian 
Crites, Albert W Morton/Watkins II-392 
Crook, George (1829-1890) 



Daily, William U.S. Marshal 1879 
Kansas Hist. Quarterly, C16:734-736 

Delano, C Secy of Interior 
DE SMIT, (father) - subject 
Devens, Charles U.S. atty general, 1879 
Diddock, Marguerite Picotte (LaFlesche), 1862-1945 
Dundy, Elmer S. (Elmer Scipio), 1830-1896 

Esh-ka-da-be (LEADER), Ponca Indian chief 
E-sta-mah-za (IRON EYES, JOSEPH LAFLESCHE), 1822-1889 
E-tun-kah (Big Mouth), 1830-1874 (Ponca Indian) 

Feather Crazy (Ma-shud-da-de), Ponca Indian 
FIGHTING BEAR (Mon-chu-wa-ko), Ponca Indian 

No. Dakota Hist. Quarterly, July 1930, v.4 #4, p.218 
FIRE CHIEF (Pad-a-ga-he), Omaha Indian chief 
FONTANELLE, LOGAN (Shon-ga-ska), -1855 (Omaha Indian chief) 
FOREMOST LEADER (Wah-ka-nu-zhe), Ponca Indian 
Fox, George H. (Hoo-pa-la, Yellow Fox), 1838-1916 (Omaha Indian) 
FOX INDIANS 
Freeman, C  L Dawes Co. 

Clk of Dist Ct., 1904+ 
FURNAS, Robert W. (Robert Wilkinson), 1824-1905 

Ga-hi-ga (The Relative of the Chiefs), Ponca Indian 
Gah-he-ga-gin-gah (Little Chief, Oliver Turner Furnas), 1844-

(Omaha Indian) 
Ge-tha-mon-thi (CLEAR SKY WALKER), Ponca Indian 
Geu-za-thin-ga (Untaught, Joseph Merrick), 1857- (Omaha) 
Gilmore, Melvin Randolph (1868-1940) 
Good Old Man (Ta-ou-ka-ha, Arthur Ramsey), 1830- (Omaha) 
GOOD PROVISION (Oo-moo-ah), Ponca Indian 
Goss, Charles A. (1863-1938) 

So. Dakota Hist. Quar. 24:350-381 
GREAT LEADER (Nu-da-ha-gon-ta-ge), Ponca Chief 
Griffey, Thomas L. (1827-1892) Morton/Watkins I-425 
Grown Hair (Wo-zha-zhe), Ponca Indian 

Hall, Richard S. Attorney 
HAND WALKER (Na-ba-mon-the), Ponca Indian 
Hard Walker (Wash-ka-mo-thi), Ponca Indian Chief 
Hayt, E A Comm. Ind. Aff 
HEPNER, George Indian Agt. 

St. Mary’s, Mill, IA, d.3/19/1857
�
Nebr City News, 4/4/1857
�
Kansas Historical Quart. C16:732, 764
�



Hoo-pa-la (George H. Fox, Yellow Fox), 1838-1916 (Omaha) 
Houghton, Fred J. Chadron/Dawes 
HOWE, George W. (1825- Niobrara NE 1912 
HOWE, Lucy (LaClair), 1845-  (Ponca Indian) 
Hoyt, Fred Bartlett Richards 

Agt, Maverick Loan & Trust - Gordon, NE 
Hull, Irvine D. Mirage, Cherry Co 
Huntington, Thomas M. Gordon, NE 

Pres., Maverick Loan & Trust 

INDIAN APPROPRIATION ACT, 1876 
INDIANS OF NORTH AMERICA--CLAIMS 
INDIANS OF NORTH AMERICA--GOVERNMENT RELATIONS 
INDIANS OF NORTH AMERICA--LANDS 
INDIANS OF NORTH AMERICA--LAWS AND LEGISLATION 
INDIANS OF NORTH AMERICA--NEBRASKA 
INDIANS OF NORTH AMERICA--TREATIES (1854) 
In-sta-na-za-we (Jesse Morris), 1822-
IRON EYES (E-sta-mah-za, JOSEPH LAFLESCHE), 1822-1889 
IOWA INDIANS 

Jameson, Charles C. Chadron, Dawes Co 

KANSAS INDIANS 
Ka-wig-i-sha (Turtle Grease), Ponca Indian 
Kemble, Edward C. Col.-Inspector 1877 

So. Dakota Hist Quar. 38:97 & 140 
Ke-ta-wa-go (LEADER), Ponca Indian chief 
King, Jonathan H. Col., 9th inf. 

So. Dakota Hist. Quar. 13:566 
Knudsen, Thomas O translator, Indian Office 
Kre-ah-du-wah (Midst of the Eagles), Ponca Indian 

LA CLAIR, PETER H. french trader 
Santee Agency 
So. Dakota Historical Quar. 9:123, 123n.85; 9:137 

LA FLESCHE, FRANCIS (1857-1932), note on inv. D.1908?? 
LA FLESCHE, JOSEPH (E-sta-mah-za, IRON EYES), 1822-1889 
Lambertson, G. M. (Genio Madison), 1850-1902 
LEADER (Esh-ka-da-be), Ponca Indian chief 
LEADER (Ke-ta-wa-go), Ponca Indian chief 
LEADING AROUND OUTSIDE (Ah-ga-ha-mone), Ponca Indian chief 
LeRoy, Louis (1842-   ), Ponca Indian 
LITTLE BUFFALO WOMAN (Ta-wigh-ing-ah), Ponca Indian 
Little Chief (Gah-he-ga-gin-gah, Oliver Turner Furnas), 1844-

(Omaha Indian) 



Little Duck (Me-tha-zhin-ga), Ponca Indian 
Little Soldier, The (Man-sha-qui-ta, Solomon Woodhull), 1844-

(Omaha Indian) 
LONE CHIEF (As-nu-ni-ka-ta-he), Ponca Indian chief 
LONG RUNNER (Wa-the-ha-cuh-she), Ponca Indian 

Ma-chu-dun (Crazy Bear), Ponca Indian 
Ma-chu-nah-zha (Standing Bear), 1829-  (Ponca Indian chief) 
Ma-he-ga-hi (THE ONE THAT STICKS TO THE CHIEF), Ponca Indian 
Ma-ha-ge-ti (BIG NO KNIFE), Ponca Indian chief 
Ma-he-we-ga [Mo-hi-thin-ga] (NO KNIFE), Ponca Indian 
Manypenny, George Washington (1808-1893) 
Ma-shud-da-de (Feather Crazy), Ponca Indian 
Man-sha-qui-ta (The Little Soldier, Solomon Woodhull), 1844-

(Omaha Indian) 
McElroy, William R. Gordon/Sheridan Co 
McIntyre, F. E. Supt, Santee Agency 1912 
Mechler, Florian Chadron/Dawes Co 
Me-gah-sin-de (Coon’s Tail), Ponca Indian 
Me-he-da-wah (Midst of the Sun), Ponca Indian 
Me-ma-she-ah-the (BLACKBIRD), Omaha Indian, d.1902 
Merrick, Joseph (Geu-za-thin-ga, Untaught), 1857- (Omaha) 
Merrillat, Charles H. U.S. atty 
Midst of the Eagles (Kre-ah-du-wah), Ponca Indian 
Midst of the Sun (Ma-he-da-wah), Ponca Indian 
Me-tha-zhin-ga (Little Duck), Ponca Indian 
Mi-don-ah-gaz (Cries for War), Ponca Indian 
Min-I-chuck (Walk in the Mud), Ponca Indian 
Mitchell, Orrin (Te-azha-ba-da, Wood Tick), 1837- (Omaha) 
Mo-Ka-ta (Henry Warner), 1833- (Omaha Indian) 
Morris, Jesse (In-sta-na-za-we), 1822-

Kansas Hist. Quarterly C5:452 

Na-ba-mon-the (HAND WALKER), Ponca Indian 
Nao-kha-ga-ko (BIG DRUM), Ponca Indian chief 
Na-thun-da-zhe (Dwight Sherman), 1836-  (Omaha Indian) 
NO KNIFE (Ma-he-we-ga; Mo-hi-thin-ga), Ponca Indian 
NOISE (Wano kuge),  -1859 (Omaha Indian) 
Nu-da-ha-gon-ta-ge (GREAT LEADER), Ponca Indian chief 
Nun-ke-na (BAD MOCCASSIN), Omaha Indian 

O’Keefe, T Alliance, NE 
U.S. Land Commissioner, 1894-
Thos., So. Dakota Hist. Quar. 30:182-183, 209 

OMAHA INDIANS--NEBRASKA--LAND 
Omaha Tribe of Indians vs. United States 



O’Neill, John F. Gordon/Sheridan Co 
Railroad, 1886+ Dubuque Iron Works (1857-1926)?? 

Oo-mah-ah (Good Provision), Ponca Indian 
OSAGE INDIANS 
OTOE INDIANS 
Owens, James W. Chadron/Dawes Co 

Pad-a-ga-he (FIRE CHIEF), Omaha Indian Chief 
PAWNEE INDIANS 
PENISKA, JACK, 1842- (Ponca Indian) U.S. Army 
PILCHER, JOSHUA Walthill, NE 
PIPESTONE QUARRY, S.D. 
PONCA INDIANS 
PONCA INDIANS--NEBRASKA—LAND 
Poppleton, A. J. (Andrew Jackson), 1830-1896 
PRIMEAU, ANTOINE (Ponca Indian chief) 

40 years a fur trader by Elliott Coues, 1898 
Primeau, John (1838- ) 

Primeau, Jean Baptiste, So. Dakota His. 9:112n.52 
PRIMEAU, LAURA (Ponca Indian) 
PRIMEAU, SUSETTE (Ponca Indian) 
Pte-di-ka (SCABBY BUFFALO HIDE), d.1857 (Ponca Indian) 

Ramsey, Arthur (Ta-ou-ka-ha, Good Old Man), 1830-  (Omaha) 
RED CLOUD (Makh-pia-sha, Two Arms), 1822-1909 

(Ogalala Sioux chief) - Pictorial Biography of Indian Chiefs 
RED CLOUD (Mar-pi-ya-luta, Crimson Cloud), 1822-1909 

(Ogalala Sioux chief) - So. Dakota Historical Collec. 1902 
RED THUNDER (Wah-kee-yun-shaw), Sioux Indian chief 
Reid, James K Gordon/Sheridan Co 

Agt, Maverick Loan & Trust 
Richards, Bartlett (1862-1911) 
ROBERTSON, A Indian Agt 
Rush, Sylvester R. (1860-1932) 

SAC INDIANS
�
SARA, MITCHELL (PONCA INDIAN CHIEF)
�
Savage, Charles T. Rushville/Sheridan
�
SCABBY BUFFALO HIDE (Pte-de-ka), d.1857 (Ponca Indian)
�
SCABBY HORN (A-ha-pu-je)
�
Schurz, C. (Carl), 1829-1906
�
SHELLY, S  S [m.d.]
�
Sheridan, Phil H. (Philip Henry), 1831-1888
�
Sherman, Dwight (Na-thun-da-zhe), 1836- (Omaha Indian)
�
Sherman, William Tecumseh (1820-1891)
�
Shan-gu-e-he-zhe (Yellow Horse), Ponca Indian
�



Shon-ga-ska (LOGAN FONTANELLE), -1855 (Omaha Indian chief) 
Shu-e-na (Ponca Indian chief) 
Shu-ha-pa 
SIOUAN INDIANS 
SIOUX CITY AND BLACK HILLS TRANSPORTATION COMPANY 
Smith, Watson B. Omaha, NE 
So-da-nah-ze (YELLOW SMOKE), Omaha Indian Chief 
SPOTTED HORSE (A-sha-wa-gi), Ponca Indian chief 
SPOTTED TAIL (Sioux Indian chief) 
SPOTTED TAIL RESERVATION 
Springer, John (1838- ), Omaha Indian 
Standing Bear (Ma-chu-nah-zha), 1829-1908 (Ponca Indian chief) 

So. Dakota Hist. Quar. 28:87; 32:502-503 
STANDING BUFFALO BULL (Ta-tan-ka-na-jim), Ponca Indian chief 

d. Knox Co. Bazille Creek 
Swift (Wah-thi-ga), Ponca Indian 

Ta-do-mun-e (Walk in the Wind), Ponca Indian 
Tah-wah-gah-ha (VILLAGE MAKER), Omaha Indian chief 
Ta-ou-ka-ha (Good Old Man, Arhtur Ramsey), 1830- (Omaha) 
Ta-tan-ka-na-jim (Standing Buffalo Bull), Ponca Indian chief 
Ta-the-ga-da (Buffalo Track), Ponca Indian 
Ta-wan-oo (Buffalo Cow), Ponca Indian 
Ta-wigh-ing-ah (Little Buffalo Woman), Ponca Indian 
Ta-zha-but (Buffalo Chip), Ponca Indian 
Ta-zi-zi (Yellow Spotted Buffalo), Ponca Indian 
Te-azha-ba-da (Wood Tick, Orrin Mitchell), 1837- (Omaha) 
Te-more-a (Walking Yellow), Ponca Indian 
THE ONE THAT STICKS TO THE CHIEF (Ma-he-ga-hi), Ponca Indian 
Todd, Ami B. Plattsmouth/Denver 
Triplett, Aquilla Denver, CO 
Turner, Oliver (Gah-he-ga-gin-gah, Little Chief), 1844-

(Omaha Indian) 
Turtle Grease (Ka-wig-I-sha), Ponca Indian 

Umba-Hebe (Half Day), Omaha Indian 
United States ex rel John Gordon vs. George Crook 
United States ex rel Standing Bear vs. George Crook 
United States vs. Richard Bartlett, William Comstock et al 
Untaught (Geu-za-thin-ga, Joseph Merrick), 1857- (Omaha) 

Vaughn, Guy O. Chadron/Dawes 
VILLAGE MAKER (Tah-wah-gah-ha), Omaha Indian chief 
Vore, Jacob Indian Agt-Omaha 1879 

Friends & the Indians, 1655-1917 (Kelsey) 



Wa-gang-wah (Ponca Indian) 
Wah-ga-sah-pa (THE WHIP), Ponca Indian chief 
Wah-ka-nu-zhe (FOREMOST LEADER), Ponca Indian 
Wah-kee-yun-shaw (RED THUNDER), Sioux Indian chief 
Wah-thi-ga (Swift), Ponca Indian 
Wa-ka-nu-she (Ponca Indian chief) 
WAKELEY, ELLSWORTH Dakota City, NE 1854 
Walcott, Frances M. Judge/atty, Valentine/Cherry 
Walk in the Mud (Min-i-chuck), Ponca Indian 
Walk in the Wind (Ta-do-mun-e), Ponca Indian 
Walking Yellow (Te-more-a), Ponca Indian 
Wano Kuge (NOISE), -1859 (Omaha Indian) 
Warner, Henry (Mo-ka-ta), 1833-  (Omaha Indian) 
Wash-ka-mo-thi (Hard Walker), Ponca Indian chief 
Wa-the-ha-cuh-she (Long Runner), Ponca Indian 
Webster, John Lee, 1847-

President, NSHS, Atty 
WHIP, The (Wah-gah-sah-pa), Ponca Indian chief 
Whipple, W D [Asst Adj Gen., St. Louis] 
WHITE EAGLE (Ponca Indian) 

So. Dakota Hist. Quar. 26:373 
White Horse (Ellis Blackbird), 1833-1916 (Omaha Indian) 
Wood, George J., 1856-

Contractor, Walthill, NE, Justice of the Peace 
So. Dakota Hist. Quarterly, 10:427 ?? 

Wood, Silas, 1846-  (Omaha Indian) Army, 1864-66 
WWW Historical 

Wood Tick (Te-azha-ba-da, Orrin Mitchell), 1837- (Omaha) 
Woodhull, Solomon (Little Soldier), 1844- (Omaha Indian) 
Wo-zha-0zhe (Grown Hair), Ponca Indian 

YANKTON SIOUX INDIANS 
Yellow Fox, Adelaide Long Chase, 1848- (Sioux Indian) 
Yellow Fox (Hoo-pa-la, George H. Fox), 1838-1916 
Yellow Horse (Shan-gu-e-he-zhe), 1845-  (Ponca Indian) 
YELLOW SMOKE (So-da-nah-ze), Omaha Indian chief 
Yellow Spotted Buffalo (Ta-zi-zi), Ponca Indian 





DESCRIPTION
�

film 
SUBGROUP ONE UNITED STATES EX REL JOHN GORDON VS. GEORGE

 CROOK, 1875 Oct. 1965 

Roll #1 Docket D, #102, U.S. Dist. Court, Nebraska City
�
87 expos. Nebraska, August 24, 1875 (Habeas Corpus)
�
NSHS thru
�
Silver pos. Docket D, #102, U.S. Dist. Court, Nebraska City,
�
#13,810 Nebraska, August 19, 1875 (admissions)
�

SUBGROUP TWO UNITED STATES EX REL STANDING BEAR VS. GEORGE 
CROOK, 1879 (xerox) 

B.1 Case #1 

f.1 

United States ex rel Standing Bear vs. George 
Crook, U.S. District Court. District of Nebraska, 
Omaha, 1879 
Transcript of proceedings, March-April 1879 

film 
SUBGROUP THREE  UNITED STATES VS. RICHARD BARTLETT, WILLIAM 

COMSTOCK, ET AL, 1903-1914 MP2421 (1975) 

Roll #1 U.S. vs. Richard Bartlett, William Comstock 
1014 expos. & Charles Jameson, Case #360N 
Silver Pos. Indictment, 12/10/1903 
#15,829 thru 

U.S. vs. Richard Bartlett et al #101-O 
Request for Extension to file for new trial 
February 2, 1907 

For  description of contents see next page 



film 
SUBGROUP THREE  U.S. VS. RICHARDS ET AL (CONT) MP2421 

Roll #1 Description of Contents: 
Case #360N: 

Indictment #15, 12/10/1903 
Bail Bonds, January 5, 1904 
Affidavit #3 - atty for Defendants, 3/8/1904 
Motion for Continuance #4-Def., 3/8/1904 
Praecipe for Subpoena-witness, 3/3/1904 
Subpoena - Land Office, Alliance, 3/21/1904 
Witness Subpoena - May 20, 1905
 Forman, Nebr Land & Feeding Co. 

Witness Subpoena - May 31, 1905 
Case #545 - U.S. vs. Richards & Comstock 

Indictments, 6 counts, May 25, 1905 
Motion for Continuance, Def., June 2, 1905 
Motion to Quash, Dec. 1, 1905 
Final Commitment (sentencing), Dec. 20, 1905 

Case #101-O - U. S. vs. Richards et al 
Indictments (40 counts), 506 pp., June 15, 1906 
Bail Bonds, June 15, 1906 

Frances M. Walcott 
Charles Jameson 
Bartlett Richards 
Will Comstock 

Bail Bonds, June 16, 1906 
Thomas Huntington 
James K. Reid 
Fred Hoyt 

Recognizance for Appearance, Ami B. Todd, 6/16/06 
Plea in Abatement, Def., Nov. 12, 1906 
Demurrer, U.S., Nov. 12, 1906 
Exceptions & Objections, U.S., Nov. 12, 1906 
Motion to Quash - Def., Nov. 19, 1906 
Order to Keep Jury Together, Nov. 21, 1906 
Motion to Instruct Jury, Def., Dec. 17, 1906 
Instructions to Jury, Def. Request, Dec. 20, 1906 
Verdicts, Dec. 20, 1906 

Will Comstock; Bartlett Richards; Aquilla 
Triplett; Charles Jameson; Frances Walcott 

Instructions to Jurors, Dec. 29, 1906 
Request for Extension to file for New Trial, 

February 2, 1907
�



film 
SUBGROUP THREE U.S. vs. RICHARDS ET AL (cont) MP2421 

Roll #2 U. S. vs. Richards, et al, #101-O cont 
1062 expos. Request for Extension of time to File 
NSHS February 2, 1907 cont. 
Silver Pos. thru 
#15,830 U.S. vs. Richards, et al, #101-O 

Bill of Exceptions, March 26, 1907 
p.338, Bruce Wilcox - witness 

Description of Contents: 
Request for Extension, Feb. 2, 1907 
Motion for New Trial, Feb. 25, 1907 
Motion for New Trial, Mar. 15, 1907 
Assignment of Error, Mar. 18, 1907 
Citations, March 18, 1907 

Bartlett Richards; Will Comstock; 
Charles Jameson; and Aquilla Triplett 

Writs of Error, March 18, 1907 
same as citations 

Bonds & Appeals, March 18, 1907 
same as citations 

Petitions in Error, March 18, 1907 
same as above 

Praecipe for Transcript, Mar. 20, 1907 
Stipulation, March 26, 1907 
Bill of Exceptions, V.1, pp. 1-338 

Roll #3 U.S. vs. Richards, et al, #101-O cont. 
1037 expos. Bill of Exceptions, V.1, p.338 cont. 
NSHS Bruce Wilcox, witness cont., Mar. 26, 1907 
Silver Pos. thru 
#15,831 U.S. vs. Richards, et al, #101-O 

Bill of Exceptions, V.3, p.1342 
William H. Campbell, witness, 3/26/1907 

Description of Contents: 
See Index to witnesses & Exhibits 



film 
SUBGROUP THREE  U.S. vs. RICHARDS ET AL (cont) MP2421 

Roll #4 U.S. vs. Richards, et al, #101-O cont. 
904 expos. Bill of Exceptions, V.3 cont., p.1343 
NSHS William H. Campbell cont., 3/26/1907 
Silver Pos. thru 
#15,832 U.S. vs. Richards, et al, #101-O 

Bill of Exceptions, V.4, p.2312 
S. M. Mann, witness, March 26, 1907 

NOTE: Vol. 3, page 1378 was missing at time 
of filming 

DESCRIPTION OF CONTENT: 
See Index to Witnesses & Exhibits 

Roll #5 U. S. vs. Richards, et al, #101-O cont. 
1037 expos. Bill of Exceptions, V.4 cont., p.2313 
NSHS S. M. Mann, witness cont., Mar. 26, 1907 
Silver Pos. thru 
#15,833 U. S. vs. Richards, et al, #101-O 

Bill of Exceptions, V.6, p.3320 
J. H. Hosier, witness, Mar. 26, 1907 

DESCRIPTION OF CONTENTS: 
See Index to Witnesses & Exhibits 

Roll #6 U.S. vs. Richards, et al, #101-O cont. 
973 expos. Bill of Exceptions, V.6 cont., p.3321 
NSHS J. H. Hosier, witness cont., 3/26/1907 
Silver Pos. thru 
#15,834 United States Reports, V.218, p.670 ff 

Cases Adjudged in Supreme Court Oct. 1910 
Decisions on Petitions for Writs of Certiorari 

DESCRIPTION OF CONTENT: 
Bill of Exceptions, V.6, pp.3321-end 
Receipt for transcript, May 15, 1907 
Instructions to Jury, June 7, 1907 
Bonds on Writ of Error, June 20, 1907 

Fred Hoyt; Thomas Huntington; Ami Todd 
Motion to Quash decision, Apr. 28, 1908 
Bond on Writ of Error, T. Huntington, 10/28/1908 



film
�
SUBGROUP THREE  U.S. vs. RICHARDS ET AL (cont)
�

Roll #6 DESCRIPTION OF CONTENTS (cont) 
cont. Mandate, U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals 

Thomas Huntington, Apr. 23, 1910 
Order to Dodge Co. Jail, Huntington, Apr 25, 1910 
Final Commitment, Huntington, Apr 26, 1910 
Mandate, Fred Hoyt, April 30, 1910 
Mandate, Ami Todd, April 20, 1910 
Order to Dodge Co. Jail, Todd, May 31, 1910 
Final Commitment, Todd, June 1, 1910 
Mandates, November 7, 1910 

Charles Jameson, Will Comstock, Bartlett 
Richards, Aquilla Triplett 

Final Commitments, Nov. 30, 1910 
Jameson, Comstock, Richards, Triplett 

Judgement, Aquilla Triplett, February 24, 1914 
Execution, Aquilla Triplett, Mar. 20, 1914 
Order on re-execution, Sept 3, 1914 

U. S. vs. Richards et al #101-O (#2) 
Orders & requests re jury, April 8 & 19, 1907 
Verdicts, April 19, 1907 

Ami Todd, Thomas Huntington, Fred Hoyt 
Motion for new trial, June 1,1 907 
Petitions for Allowance of Writ of Error 

June 20, 1907: Todd, Huntington, Hoyt 
Orders Allowing Writs, June 20, 1907 
Affidavit re condition of Ami Todd, 6/20/1907 
Assignments of Error, June 20, 1907 
Citations, July 12, 1907 
Writs of Error, July 12, 1907 
Order Enlarging time, Aug. 16, 1907 
Stipulation, Sept 3, 1907 
Praecipe for transcript, Sept 6, 1907 
Order Enlarging time, Sept 27, 1907 
Bill of Exceptions, Oct. 3, 1907 
Receipt for transcript, Oct. 10, 1907 

The Federal Reporter, V.149, p.443ff 
Cases Argued and Determined Feb.-Mar. 1907 
U.S. vs. Richards et al (District Court) 



B.01 

film
�
SUBGROUP THREE  U.S. vs. RICHARDS ET AL (cont)
�

Roll #6	� DESCRIPTION OF CONTENT (cont): 
cont. The Federal Reporter, V.175, p.911ff 

Cases Argued and Determined Mar.-Apr. 1910 
Richards vs. U.S. (Circuit Ct of Appeals) 

United States Reports, V.218, p.670ff 
Cases Adjudged in Supreme Court Oct. 1910 
Decisions on Petitions for Writs of 
Certiorari 

SUBGROUP FOUR OMAHA TRIBE OF INDIANS vs. UNITED STATES 
U.S. COURT OF CLAIMS, 1912 

Omaha Tribe of Indians vs. United States, 
f.1	� U.S. Court of Claims, #31002, 1912 (xerox) 

Depositions, Defendants, Niobrara, NE, 1912 
f.2	� Depositions for Plaintiff, Walthill, NE, 1912 

End of Inventory 
DAB/HEK/sw 6/23/1966 
JEP/ht 11/16/1973 
DDS/ct 10/29/1975 
SRW WP51  03/24/1993 
PMC MW7.0 12/21/2000 
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